
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 
October 2009  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

5 Safer Ryedale Partnership Review  (Pages 9 - 62) 
 

 

6 Sickness Absence  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 

7 Repairs to Former Town Hall, Malton  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 

8 Joint Member Workshop Feedback (Information Item)  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
2 December 2009 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnutt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 10 December 2009 at 6.30 pm 
  
Members Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 Current Scrutiny Review List  (Pages 75 - 76)  

  
 
 
Items to be considered as the Audit Committee 
 

10 Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 77 - 98) 
 

 

11 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report  (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

 

12 Service Risk Register - Transformation  (Pages 111 - 128) 
 

 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 15 October 2009 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 15 October 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Clark, Cottam, Cussons (Vice-Chair), Raper, Mrs Shields 
(Chairman) and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, John Barnett, Paul Cresswell, Gary Housden, James Ingham, Jane 
Robinson and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Wilford and 
Councillor Jackson. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
August 2009 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 
6 August 2009 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 6 August 2009 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
 as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor Raper to the 
 list of apologies for absence on the 6 August 2009. 
 
 

3 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman declared that there would be no items to be considered as a 
matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

5 Matters Referred for Decision in Relation to Call In 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 15 October 2009 

 
 

 
There were no items to report. 
 
 

6 Annual Governance Report (Deloittes) 
 
The Corporate Director (S151) submitted the Annual Governance Report for 
2008/09 (previously circulated) as prepared by Deloitte, and Mr Alistair Lince 
from Deloitte presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr Lince reported that carrying out the audit had proved to be a good 
experience with help and assistance received from the management team, he 
highlighted the key audit risks that had been identified, and was pleased to 
report that the audit was generally very satisfactory. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Lince on behalf of the Committee for presenting the 
comprehensive report. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received 
 
 
 
 

7 Half Year Internal Audit Report 
 
The Audit Partnership Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North Yorkshire 
Audit Partnership for the period to 31 August 2009. 
 
The full report was appended, and summarised the work done by Internal 
Audit during the period.  The report highlighted issues that the audits had 
identified and provided a summary of these. 
 
The Audit Partnership provided the Council in its report with a clear statement 
of assurance reflecting its opinion of the Internal Control Framework.  This was 
based upon the audits completed, complemented by its existing knowledge 
and understanding of the control framework.   
 
Members discussed the report in detail and Councillor Clark requested an 
update on a special audit relating to repairs and maintenance, which had been 
undertaken recently, and requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have the opportunity to revisit this audit at a future meeting.   
 
Councillor Andrews requested an update regarding the roof repairs and 
maintenance project at Malton Town Hall. A discussion followed, with 
concerns raised in relation to the timescales involved and Members were of 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 15 October 2009 

 
 

the opinion that a detailed update on progress in relation to this project would 
prove useful. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the report be noted. 
b. That an update on the repairs and maintenance audit be 

provided to a future meeting. 
c. That a report on the Town Hall roof repairs contract (including 

repairs to the stonework) be presented to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee covering the following: 

• What had caused the delay 

• When would the work be taking place 

• What were the financial impacts? 
   
 
 Reasons
[...]
icy & Resources 
Committee held on the 1 October 2009 be received. 

b. That clarification be sought from the Council Solicitor on the 
constitutional implications of bringing licensing committee 
minutes to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00pm 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  10 DECEMBER  2009 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    10 DECEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE:  JULIAN RUDD 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SAFER RYEDALE PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a context for the Scrutiny review.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note the report and consider what scrutiny of Crime 

and Disorder they would like to undertake at future meetings. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council’s Constitutional Review Working Party on 8th July 2009 recommended 

that: 
 

(i) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee be designated the Council’s crime and 
disorder overview and scrutiny committee; 

 
(ii) That it be a recommended to Council that the terms of reference for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be amended to include: 
 

(a) To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in 
connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and 
disorder functions; 
 
(b) To make reports or recommendations to the Council with respect to the 
discharge of those functions; 
 
(c) To have at least one meeting each municipal year dedicated to 
scrutinising crime and disorder matters; and 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 This report is for information only.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  10 DECEMBER  2009 
 

 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The report provides background information on the Safer Ryedale Crime and 

Disorder Reduction Partnership.   
 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 Council Priorities 2009 – 2013 Aim 4: To have active communities where everyone 

feels welcome and safe. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 No consultation has been undertaken.  
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1      The Safer Ryedale Partnership was formed as a result of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998. It is a statutory body comprising partner organisations with the duty placed on 
them to work together to reduce crime and disorder and associated issues. The 
statutory partner agencies are: 

• Ryedale District Council 

• North Yorkshire County Council 

• North Yorkshire Police 

• North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

• North Yorkshire Police Authority 

• York and North Yorkshire Primary Care Trust 

• National Parks Authority 
 
8.2      Annually, the Partnership updates its Partnership Plan. This contains all the 

information about the Partnership’s priorities. An electronic version is in annex A and 
a hard copy is also available. The Memorandum of Understanding and co-operation 
is in annex B.  

 
8.3      The Board is chaired by Marie-Ann Jackson, Corporate Director. Membership is 

outlined in the Memorandum of Understanding 6(d) above. The Board approves the 
Strategy and Action Plan, reviews performance information and is involved currently 
in the preparation of the Joint Strategic Information Assessment. Cllr Hope and Cllr 
Maud represent the Council on the Board. 

 
8.4      The Delivery Team is chaired by Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager. 

This Team meets quarterly to review progress against the Action Plan, approve bids 
for funding and prepare papers for the Board.  The 2009 quarter 1 action plan is in 
annex C for information. 

 
8.5      The four priority groups are: 

• Safer Roads - Chaired by Mal Austwick, Area Manager, North Yorkshire Fire 
Service 

• Community Priorities - Chaired by Insp. Tim Hutchinson, North Yorkshire 
Police 

• Alcohol Harm Reduction - Chaired by Sandi Clarke, Crime and Disorder 
Officer, Ryedale District Council 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  10 DECEMBER  2009 
 

 

• Domestic Abuse - Sandra Rees, Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator Ryedale and 
Scarborough, Scarborough Borough Council.  

 
8.6      Safer Ryedale is responsible for the collection of performance data. This is updated 

on the Covalent system and performance data is outlined in annex D. 
 
8.7      The council currently expends £70,930 on community safety activity, largely on the 

Community Safety Manager post (excluding CCTV).  
 
8.8 The Partnership has two part time officers, funded through Government Office and 

partner grant aid. These are the Crime and Disorder Officer and the Community 
Safety Link Officer and are employed by Ryedale District Council. 

 
8.9      The partnership manages funding of £113,000 in 2009/10 to pursue its priorities. This 

funding is likely to be reduced considerably in £20010/11 as funding is allocated 
according to crime levels. Consequently, low crime levels have resulted in a loss of  
anticipated grant aid.  

 
8.10 The Safer Ryedale Partnership have agreed to investigate closer working and a 

possible merger with the Ryedale Local Strategic Partnership. This was prompted in 
part by the retirement of the Council’s Community Safety Manager and, should this 
proposal proceed, it is not intended to replace this post. 

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The report is for information only 
 
 
Julian Rudd,  
Head of Economy and Housing 
 
Author:   Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 240 
E-Mail Address: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Location or web address 
  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Partnership

PLAN 
2008-2011

Safer Ryedale
Partnership

Working towards a Safer Ryed
[...]
absence 
statistics be approached to discuss their approach to attendance managment.  

 
4.0 REPORT 
 
4.1 Members will recall that officers are in the process of reviewing the authority’s current 

sickness absence procedures. The following groups have been consulted, Heads of 
Service, Service Unit Managers, UNISON and staff focus group.   

 
4.2 Unison were asked to review the briefing note from NYCC in regards to increments 

and sickness absence and provide comments (see para 4.3).  The key points from 
the briefing note are: 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  10 DECEMBER 2009 
   
 

 

Ø a new pay structure which removed spot salaries and provided incremental  
progression within a pay band for the vast majority of staff; 

Ø a job evaluation scheme; 
Ø the introduction of ‘thank you’ payments of up to £50 for good service; 
Ø attendance awards for staff with nil absence in the past 12 months; 
Ø a scheme to provide up to 200 cars for frontline relatively low paid staff who 

needed a car to undertake their duties, for example in the area of home care; 
Ø the removal of essential car user allowance from 2,000 staff and the introduction 

of a flat mileage rate for all staff; 
Ø the removal of the car leasing scheme for essential users; 
Ø an increase in annual leave entitlement of up to six days dependent on length of 

service; 
Ø the increase of flexi leave by two days per year; 
Ø the introduction of additional increments for exceptional performance; 
Ø long service awards given at earlier stages; 
Ø a new employee benefits scheme providing access to a large range of discounts; 
Ø the awarding of annual increments within a pay band based upon satisfactory 

performance which covered conduct, capability, good appraisal and an 
acceptable level of attendance. 

 
4.3 UNISON comments were provided by Paul Hunt Secretary of UNISON Ryedale 

Branch on 16 November 2009. 
 

“NYCC Increment & Attendance Policy – Briefing Note 
 
We are oppose
[...]
 10 DECEMBER 2009 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    10 DECEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE:  AUDIT MANAGER (NYAP) 
     JOHN BARNETT 
      
TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the revised Risk Management Strategy to Members for 

consideration and approval. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the revised Risk Management 

Strategy. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Risk identification and management is an integral element of organisational 

management to secure the achievement of the Council's corporate objectives. 
Risk Management should also form a key part of any budget making 
decisions. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 This report directly links into the process behind risk management and is 

intended to provide Members with a full understanding of how the Council 
deals with the risks it is facing. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by Members in December 

2008.  
 

5.2 The primary objectives of the strategy are to:- 
Ø Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the Council. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   10 DECEMBER 2009 
 
 

Ø Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture service 
planning and performance aspects of the organisation. 

Ø Further embed risk management through the ownership and management 
of risk as part of all decision-making processes, both at officer and 
member level.  

Ø Manage risk in accordance with best practice. 
Ø Create effective processes that will allow the council to produce risk 

management assurance statements annually. 
 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 New performance framework including CAA. 

Annual Governance. 
Council Plan. 
 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Risk Management Strategy is developed and man
[...]
g risk 

management within Ryedale District Council.   

 

To ensure that the strategy remains focused and in keeping with the overall 

aims and objectives of the Council there is a need to review it on an annual 

basis.  As such this document has been reviewed in November 2009. 

 

Sound risk management, if embedded, will achieve many benefits for the 

Council.  These include assisting in setting priorities (focusing on key risks), 

service planning and demonstrating to stakeholders and inspectors that the 

Council is continuously improving by managing areas of key concern, both at 

corporate and service-based levels. It should also be employed in the 

management of partnerships and projects. 

  

The challenge is to implement risk management without significantly 

increasing workloads. This is achieved by making risk management part of 

existing processes rather than treating it as a separate function. 

 

The objectives of the strategy are to:- 

 

Ø Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the Council; 

Ø Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture, service 

planning and performance aspects of the organisation; 

Ø Embed risk management through the ownership and management of risk 

as part of all decision-making processes, both at officer and member level. 

Ø Manage risk in accordance with best practice; 

Ø Create effective processes that will allow the council to produce risk 

management assurance statements annually. 

 

This strategy demonstrates how Ryedale District Council is meeting its   

responsibility to manage risks using a structured and focused approach. 

 
 

Page 81



 

                                                                   2                                 

2.  Risk Management Philosophy 

The Risk Management Philosophy of the Council is to adopt processes which 

will identify measures and either eliminates or controls risks that the Council is 

exposed to. 

 

It i
[...]
n.  

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require, inter alia, all Councils to annually 

review their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit function.  

5.2 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership, which is attached as Annex A.  That report summarises the work done 
by Internal Audit in 2009/10 covering the year to 30 November 2009.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 99



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  10 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 

5.3 This report highlights issues that the audits have identified and provides a summary 
of these.  It also outlines any issues emerging from the audits of the principal 
financial systems of the Council, together with any significant comments from other 
audits completed during the year to date.   

5.4 The Audit Partnership provides the Council in its report with a clear statement of 
assurance reflecting its opinion of the Internal Control Framework.  This is based 
upon the audits completed complemented by its existing knowledge and 
understanding of the control framework.   

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 

Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 No external consultation has been undertaken.  The Audit Partnership liaises with the 

Corporate Director (s151) in his specific role as the responsible financial officer.  In 
addition it undertakes an annual consultation with Heads of Service. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The interim report detailed in appendix A, provides an assurance statement for the 

financial systems of the Council, based on the work undertaken to date, and past 
experience.  It is not a ‘carte blanche’ but a balanced judgement.   

8.2 The appendix to that Partner
[...]
A Partnership Plan 08
	HEH - Safer Ryedale Review Annex B Memorandum of Understanding
	HEH - Safer Ryedale Review Annex C Q1 Performance 09-10
	HEH - Safer Ryedale Review Annex D covalent report
	HEH - Safer Ryedale Review Annex D covalent report 2

	6 Sickness Absence
	7 Repairs to Former Town Hall, Malton
	8 Joint Member Workshop Feedback (Information Item)
	9 Current Scrutiny Review List
	10 Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy
	AM - Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy Annex A

	11 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report
	CD151 - Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report Annex A

	12 Service Risk Register - Transformation



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 10 December 2009 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Clark, Cussons (Vice-Chair), Raper, Mrs Shields (Chairman), 
Mrs Wilford and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Jos Holmes, James Ingham, Louise Sandall and Clare 
Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
41 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cottam and Jackson. 
 
 

42 Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 October 2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
15 October 2009 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 held on 15 October 2009 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
 a correct record. 
 
The Chair reported that as the Licensing Committee was a Quasi Judicial 
Committee it was not appropriate for the minutes to be brought to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

43 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 
Councillor Clark asked for clarification on the current voluntary redundancy 
policy which had been activated as part of the one 11 initiative.  Following a 
discussion it was: 
 
 Resolved 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

 That the Committee recommended that the Policy and Resources 
 Committee should receive an information report on the following points: 
 

• What has activated the redundancy policy and why. 

• Who made the decision for one 11 and why. 

• What were the timescales.  
 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Wilford declared a personal interest in item 7 “Repairs to 
Former Town Hall, Malton” as she was the District Council representative on 
the Malton Museum Committee. 
 
 

45 Safer Ryedale Partnership Review 
 
The Head of Economy and Housing submitted a report (previously circulated) 
in order to provide a context for the Safer Ryedale Partnership Review. 
 
Members were reminded that following the recommendation from the 
Constitution Review Working Party, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
been designated the Council’s crime and disorder overview and scrutiny 
committee, and as part of this work the Committee were requested to review 
the Safer Ryedale Partnership and also consider what scrutiny of crime and 
disorder they would like to undertake at future meetings.  
 
A copy of the Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan 2008-2011 was appended to the 
report along with the Memorandum of Understanding and Co-operation.  The 
Partnership had been formed in 1998 as a result of the Crime & Disorder Act, 
it was a statutory body comprising partner organisations with the duty placed 
on them to work together to reduce crime and disorder and associated issues.   
The Statutory Partner agencies were: 

• Ryedale District Council 

• North Yorkshire County Council 

• North Yorkshire Police 

• North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

• North Yorkshire Police Authority 

• York and North Yorkshire Primary Care Trust 

• National Parks Authority 
 

The Corporate Director chaired the Board and Membership was outlined in the 
Memorandum of Understanding and Co-operation.  The Board approved the 
Strategy and Action Plan, reviewed performance information and was currently 
involved in the preparation of the Joint Strategic Information Assessment.  
Councillors Hope and Maud represented the Council on the Board. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

The delivery team was chaired by the Economy and Community Manager, and 
the team met quarterly to review progress against the Action Plan, approve 
bids for funding and prepare papers for the Board. 
 
The Council currently expended £70,930 on community safety activity, largely 
on the Community Safety Manager post.  In addition the Partnership had two 
part time officers, funded through Government Office and partner grant aid. 
 
The Partnership managed funding of £113,000 in 2009/10 to pursue its 
priorities.  This funding was likely to be reduced considerably in 2010/11 as 
funding was allocated according to crime levels.  The Partnership had agreed 
to investigate closer working and a possible merger with the Ryedale Local 
Strategic Partnership.  This had been prompted in part by the retirement of the 
Council’s Community Safety Manager and should this proposal proceed it was 
not intended to replace this post. 
 
The Economy and Community Manager provided a further update on events 
since the publication of the agenda, the Ryedale Strategic Partnership had 
met, and as a result both the Safer Ryedale Board and Ryedale Strategic 
Partnership had agreed to proceed with the merger.  Further work was now to 
be carried out, and a report was to be brought to the January meeting of the 
Community Services Committee on the potential merger. 
 
The Chair advised that in relation to the new role of the Committee as the 
Council’s designated crime and disorder overview and scrutiny committee, it 
would be beneficial to invite Inspector Hutchinson to a future meeting.  

 
 

Resolved 

• That the report be noted. 

• That Inspector Hutchison be invited to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

• That Inspector Hutchison be consulted on the requirements and 
frequency of meetings in relation to the work required by the 
crime and disorder overview and scrutiny committee, preferably 
before the next meeting. 

 
 
 

46 Sickness Absence 
 
The Head of Organisational Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated) in order to provide an update.  
 
As part of the Committee’s Sickness Absence Review, a presentation had 
been given by representatives from North Yorkshire County Council, on their 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

Sickness Absence Policy at the August meeting.  Following the presentation 
Unison had been asked to comment on the policy and the following key points: 

• A new pay structure which removed spot salaries and provided 
incremental progression within a pay band for the vast majority of staff; 

• A job evaluation scheme; 

• The introduction of ‘thank you’ payments of up to £50 for good service; 

• Attendance awards for staff with nil absence in the past 12 month; 

• A scheme to provide up to 200 cars for frontline relatively low paid staff 
who need a car to undertake their duties, for example in the area of 
home care; 

• The removal of essential car user allowance from 2,000 staff and the 
introduction of a flat mileage rate for all staff; 

• The removal of the car leasing scheme for essential users: 

• The increase of flexi leave by two days per year; 

• The introduction of additional increments for exceptional performance 

• Long service awards given at earlier stages; 

• A new employee benefits scheme providing access to a large range of 
discounts; 

• The awarding of annual increments within a pay band based upon 
satisfactory performance, which covered conduct, capability, good 
appraisal and an acceptable level of attendance. 

 
The full and detailed response from the Secretary of the Unison Ryedale 
Branch was provided in the report, in essence Unison were fundamentally 
opposed linking incremental progression to sickness absence, and the 
response also covered the other key points in North Yorkshire County 
Council’s policy. 
 
Members were advised that Selby District Council, had been identified as a 
comparative authority, with a good performance record in relation to sickness 
absence, and a members of their Senior Management Team was willing to 
come and discuss their approach.  
 
Following a discussion it was  
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the report be received 
b. That a task group meeting be convened before the next 

scheduled Overview & Scrutiny meeting in February with the 
following remit: ‘ Members of Overview and Scrutiny would like to 
meet with Unison to discuss any positive suggestions they have 
to improve the sickness absence statistics’. 

c. That a representative from Selby District Council be invited to 
come to a future meeting to discuss their sickness absence 
policy. 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

 
47 Repairs to Former Town Hall, Malton 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
following a request made at the last meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, to provide an update on the current position regarding the repairs 
to the roof and stonework at the former Town Hall, Malton.   
 
The report gave details of the repairs needed, along with the reasons for the 
delay, details of when the work was to take place and the financial impacts. 
 
The report was discussed in detail, following a debate it was: 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and its contents noted as recommended. 
 
NB. Councillors Andrews and Clark requested that their votes against the 
recommendation be recorded. 
 
 
 
 
 

48 Joint Member Workshop Feedback (Information Item) 
 
A report (previously circulated) from the Joint District/County Council Scrutiny 
Member’s Workshop held on the 10 November 2009 at County Hall, 
Northallerton, was presented for Members’ information.  
 
 

49 Current Scrutiny Review List 
 
A list (previously circulated) of the scrutiny reviews currently being undertaken, 
by the Overview & Sruitiny Committees at the seven other local authorities in 
North Yorkshire were presented for Member’s information. 
 
 

50 Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Audit Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
present the revised Risk Management Strategy 2007- 2010 to Members for 
consideration and approval. 
 
The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by Members in December 
2008.   
 
The primary objectives of the strategy were to: - 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

• Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the 
Council. 

• Integrate risk management into the organisational culture service 
planning and performance aspects of the organisation. 

• Further embed risk management through the ownership and 
management of risk as part of all decision making processes, both at 
officer and member level. 

• Manage risk in accordance with best practice. 

• Create effective processes that will allow the Council to produce risk 
management assurance statements annually. 

 
The proposed revisions to the Risk Management Strategy were appended to 
report at annex A.   
 
Councillor Clark advised that he would like to have more involvement in the 
coming year as part of his role as Risk Champion. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and the revised Risk Management Strategy 
 be approved. 
 
 

51 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Interim Internal Audit Report for the period ending 30 
November 2009. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required all Councils to annually review 
their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit function, and the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North 
Yorkshire Audit Partnership was attached at annex A. 
 
The report highlighted issues that the audits had identified and provided a 
summary of them.  It also outlined any issues emerging from the audits of the 
principal financial systems of the Council, together with any significant 
comments from other audits completed in the year to date. 
 
The Audit Partnership provided the Council in its report with a clear statement 
of assurance reflecting its opinion of the Internal Control Framework. This was 
based upon the audits completed complemented by its existing knowledge 
and understanding of the control framework. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

 
 

52 Service Risk Register - Transformation 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a copy of the Service Risk Register for 
the Transformation Team printed from the covalent system as at the 20 
November 2009. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 
 

53 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The Chair advised that in conversation with other Members of the Committee, 
she was of the opinion that it would be beneficial to change the starting time 
for meetings of this Committee from 6.30pm to 6pm with effect from the 
beginning of the next municipal year.  Opinions were canvassed and it was 
agreed that any changes should be considered as a proposal to Full Council 
as part of the consideration of the schedule of meetings. 
 
Decisions from Other Committees 
 
Lists of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 

• Community Services – 26 November 2009 

• Policy and Resources – 3 December 2009 
 

Exempt Information 

  
Resolved 
  
 That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as 
there will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
information relates to any individual.   

 
Mrs Wilford advised that she had attended the Policy & Resources Committee 
on the 3 December 2009 as an Overview and Scrutiny observer, and wished to 
raise concern in relation to an exempt item on the agenda.  Although the item 
was to be taken under “Exempt” some members of staff had remained in the 
public gallery.  A discussion followed and Members were of the opinion that 
this was an area of uncertainty. The Corporate Director (s151) agreed to 
pursue the issue with the Monitoring Officer. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 Thursday 10 December 2009 

 
 

 
Councillor Andrews also requested some addition information in relation to the 
Northgate Contract, which had been debated at the Policy and Resources 
Committee, and received details from the Corporate Director (s151). 
  
 Resolved 
 
 That the Corporate Director (s151) should consult with the Monitoring 
 Officer around procedures for Officers attendance in exempt meetings. 
 
 
 
 


